use the net proceeds for general corporate purposes. See �Risk Factors�We may use the net proceeds of this offering for
purposes with which you do not agree.�

S-15

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2016, on:

� an actual basis;

� an as adjusted basis to give effect to: (i) the repayment of debt of $17.2 million upon delivery of Front
Arrow to its buyer; and (ii) the repayment of debt of $0.8 million on Front Duke; and

� an as further adjusted basis to give effect to the net proceeds from this offering, after deducting the Manager�s
fees and estimated offering expenses, will be approximately $97.9 million.

There have been no other significant adjustments to our capitalization since September 30, 2016, as so adjusted.

You should read the information together with the section of this prospectus supplement entitled �Use of Proceeds� and
the consolidated financial statements and related notes in our Annual Report on Form 20-F, for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2015, incorporated by reference herein.

Actual
As

adjusted

As
Further

Adjusted
In thousands of U.S. dollars
Debt:
Long term debt, including current portion 1,016,032 998,047 998,047
Obligations under capital leases, including current
portion 440,286 440,286 440,286

1,456,318 1,438,333 1,438,333

Equity:
Share capital 156,387 156,387 169,810
Additional paid in capital 110,078 110,078 194,595
Contributed surplus 1,099,680 1,099,680 1,099,680
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (175) (175) (175)
Retained earnings 31,308 31,308 31,308

Total equity attributable to Frontline Ltd. 1,397,278 1,397,278 1,495,218
Noncontrolling interest 24 24 24

Total equity 1,397,302 1,397,302 1,495,242

Total capitalization 2,853,620 2,835,635 2,933,575

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 33

S-16

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

PRICE RANGE OF ORDINARY SHARES

Our ordinary shares are traded on the NYSE and the Oslo Stock Exchange, or the OSE, under the symbol �FRO.�

The NYSE is our �primary listing.� As an overseas company with a secondary listing on the OSE, we are not required to
comply with certain listing rules applicable to companies with a primary listing on the OSE. Our ordinary shares were
thinly traded on the London Stock Exchange, or LSE, from 1999 to November 2015, at which time they were de-listed